Transportation Service Type

Which of these current transportation services are you
aware of?

Cowichan Regional Transit Service
handyDART

70 Nanaimo-Cowichan Express (NCX) Bus
LRCA Seniors Medical Transport

Other Medical Transport Service

Ladysmith Taxi

0% 20% 40% 60%

Percent

Description: Responses for "Considering this general list of transportation services that are
currently available, please select the ones you are aware of.”
(Survey 1, Question 1).
Total respondents = 267. Multiple selection question.

80%



Location

Where do you currently live?

Ladysmith- Old Town

Ladysmith-South Davis Area

Ladysmith- Other

Ladysmith-Between Symonds & Forest Field
CVRDArea H North Oyster

CVRD Area G Saltair

CVRD Area H Diamond

Other

Stz'uminus Reserve 13

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Percent
Description: Responses for "Where do you currently live"

(Survey 1, Question 2).
Total respondents = 209. Single selection question

25%

30%



Do you have access to public transit
that is accessible and close to home?

Not Sure
20%

Yes
40%

No
40%

(Survey 1, Question 4).
Total respondents = 205. Single selection question.



How often do you use public transit?

Daily weekly
2%  6.9%

Never
21.8% Sometimes
10.9%

Rarely
58.4%

Description: Responses to "If you use public transit, approximately how often?"
(Survey 1, Question 5). Total Respondents = 169. Single selection question.
8 respondents were not counted in final response as they did not indicate a time/frequency.



Reason

If you do not use public transit, why not?

The service is not frequent enough

| prefer to use a personal vehicle

It takes too long to reach my destination

There is no transit close to me

The service does not run early or late enough

It is challenging to get to the bus stop/to destination from stop
Other

There is a lack of cycling facilities at bus stops

0% 10% 20% 30%
Percent

Description: Answers to question “If you do not use public transit, why not?”
(Survey 1, Question 6). Multiple selection question.
Total participants = 192. Total selections made = 454

40%

50%



Appendix

If you do not use public transit, why not?

| prefer to use a personal vehicle
It takes too long to reach my destination
The service is not frequent enough

The service does not run early or late enough

Reason

There is no transit close to me
It is challenging to get to the bus stop/to destination from bus stop
There is a lack of cycling facilities at bus stops

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Percent

Description: Answers to question “If you do not use public transit, why not?”
(Survey 1, Question 6). Multiple selection question.
Total participants = 192. Total selections made = 453. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total
answers selected. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant. (Total percentage = 236%)



Do you have access to a personal vehicle?

_ Yes [ Sometimes | No

No
11.9%

Sometimes
11.9%

Yes
76.2%

Description: Answers to question “Do you have a personal vehicle?”
(Survey 1, Question 7)
Total responses= 208 Single selection question.



If you drive, are you the primary driver:

Share Driver/Multiple drivers
6%

No
10%

Yes
84%

Description: Second part answer to “Do you have access to a vehicle”?
If people selected “Yes” to this question, they were asked to indicate if they
were the primary driver. Total responses= 160



Age Category

What is your age?

12 years or younger
13-18 years old
19-29 years old
30-39 years old

40-49 years old
50-59 years old
60-69 years old

70 years or older

Prefer not to say
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Percent

Description: Answer to questions “What is your age”
(Survey 1, Question 13) Total responses =192



Annual Income Categories

What is your household income?

$0-$25,000

$25,000-$40,000

$40,000-$55,000
$55,000 or greater

Prefer not to say

0% 10% 20% 30%

Percent

Description: Answer to question “what is your household income”
(Survey 1, Question 14)
Total responses = 157

40%

50%



Please indicate which neighbourhoods would benefit from
having a shuttle service to and from?

Up/down hill from 1st - 6th between Symonds St. & Methuen Rd.
Saltair

Service along 4th Ave

Rocky Creek Rd, Ladysmith Marina and Transfer Beach
South Davis to Stirling Dr.

Forrest Field.

Malone Rd. and Colonia Dr.

Other

Neighbourhood

North Oyster
Diamond
Down Westdowne Rd

Not Needed

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Percent*

(Survey 2, Question 2). Multiple selection question. Total selections =512; total participants = 208.
*Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant. (Total percentage = 246%)



Appendix
Please indicate which neighbourhoods would benefit from

having a shuttle service to and from?

Up/down hill from 1st - 6th between Symonds St. & Methuen Rd.
Saltair

Service along 4th Ave

Rocky Creek Rd, Ladysmith Marina and Transfer Beach
South Davis to Stirling Dr.

Forrest Field.

Malone Rd. and Colonia Dr.

Other

Neighbourhood

North Oyster
Diamond
Down Westdowne Rd

Not Needed

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Percent

Description: Answer to question “Please indicated which neighbourhoods would benefit from
having a shuttle service to and from?” (survey 2, question 2). Multiple selection question. Total
selections =512; total participants = 208; Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers

canlaryAaA



How early and late during the weekdays
would be ideal for a shuttle service?

6am start
24%

Until 11pm:
31%

/am start;
55%

Until 8pm:
57%

(Survey 2, Question 4).
Total participants = 204, Total coded selections = 386.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 193%)



Appendix
How early and late during the weekdays

would be ideal for a shuttle service?

Other Other

8% 6 AM 7%

Until 11 PM
32% Until 8 PM
57%

/7 AM

061%
Description: How early during the weekdays Description: How late during the weekdays
would be ideal for a shuttle service? would be ideal for a shuttle service?
Total responses= 184 multiple selection Total responses = 202; multiple selection
question. Numbers are calculated as percept question. Numbers are calculated as
per answer selected percept per answer selected

Description: How early and late during the weekdays would be ideal for a shuttle service (survey 2,
question 4). Total participants who responded to this question = 204, Total coded selections =
386. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



Frequency

How frequent would you want the shuttle service to run
during the weekdays for you to use the service?

30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 60 minute mid-day
Flexible schedule on a circuit for hop-on, hop-off service:

Every 60 minutes

Every 90 minutes

30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 90 minute mid-day
Other, please specify

Don't need it
0% 10% 20% 30%
Percent

(Survey 2, Question 5). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants = 205; Total responses = 267.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant. (Total percentage = 130%)

40%
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How frequent would you want the shuttle service to run
during the weekdays for you to use the service?

30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 60 minute mid-day
Flexible schedule on a circuit for hop-on, hop-off service:
Every 60 minutes

Every 90 minutes

Frequency

30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 90 minute mid-day
Other, please specify

Don't need it

olo

2

oo

Oo\o ng 0o\o <{g\o olo ,-,30

SRRV
Percent

Description: How frequent would you want the shuttle service to run during
the weekdays for you to use the service?(survey 2, question 5). Multiple
answer questions. Total participants who responded this question = 205; Total
responses selected = 267. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total
answers selected.



How early and late on Saturday would be ideal for a
shuttle service?

Other, please specify
14%

Until 11pm:
48%

/am start:
59%

Until 8pm:
40%

(Survey 2, Question 6).
Total participants = 201, Total coded selections = 367.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 179%)



Appendix
How early and late on Saturday would be ideal for a

shuttle service?
None

None
Other gy 6 AM og;/er 4%
7% 16% 0

Until 8 PM
40%

Until 11 PM
48%

7 AM
72%

Description: How late during on Saturday
would be ideal for a shuttle service?
Total responses = 202; multiple selection

question

Description: How early on Saturdays
would be ideal for a shuttle service?
Total responses= 165 multiple
selection question
Description: How early and late on Saturdays would be ideal for a shuttle service (survey 2, question
6). Total participants who responded this question =201, Total coded selections = 367. Numbers are
calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



How frequent would you want the shuttle service to run on
Saturday for you to use the service?

Every 60 minutes
Every 90 minutes
30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 60 minute mid-day

30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 90 minute mid-day

Frequency

Flexible schedule on a circuit for hop-on, hop-off service:
None

Other, please specify

oo

O

oo oo oo oo oo oo oo

RS I SRR SR

Percent
(Survey 2, Question 7). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants =205; Total responses selected = 238.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 117%)
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How frequent would you want the shuttle service to run on
Saturday for you to use the service?

Every 60 minutes
Every 90 minutes
30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 60 minute mid-day

30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 90 minute mid-day

Frequency

Flexible schedule on a circuit for hop-on, hop-off service:

None

Other, please specify

oo oo do do do do o
SERIPNEN A
Percent

Description: How frequent would you want the shuttle service to run during the
weekdays for you to use the service?(survey 2, question 5). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants who responded this question = 205; Total responses selected = 238.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



How early and late on Sundays and holidays
would be ideal for a shuttle service?

Other, please specify 6am start
24% 7%

/am start;:

Until 11pm: 58%

16%

Until 8pm:
64%

(Survey 2, Question 8).
Total participants = 197, Total coded selections = 358.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 176%)
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How early and late on Sundays and holidays would be
ideal for a shuttle service?

Not requiredg am Not required
[0)

7% 9% Other 0%

12%

Until 11 PM
16%

Until 8 PM
65%

7 AM
70%

Description: How late during on Sundays
would be ideal for a shuttle service?
Total responses = 194 multiple selection

question

Description: How early on Sundays
would be ideal for a shuttle service?
Total responses= 164 multiple
selection question

Description: How early and late on Sundays and holidays would be ideal for a shuttle
service (survey 2, question 8). Total participants who responded this question =197, Total
coded selections = 358. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



Frequency

How frequent would you want the shuttle service to run on
Sunday and the holidays for you to use the service?

Every 60 minutes

Every 90 minutes

30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 60 minute mid-day
30 minutes morning/evening peak time service, 90 minute mid-day
Flexible schedule on a circuit for hop-on, hop-off service:

Other, please specify

Don't need
0\0 o\o 0\0 o\o o\o 0\0 0\0 o\o
O O R PP
Percent

(Survey 2, Question 9). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants = 196; Total responses selected = 211.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 108%)



Frequency

Appendix

How frequent would you want the shuttle service to run on
Sunday and the holidays for you to use the service?

Every 60 minutes

Every 90 minutes

Every 30 minutes service during morning and evening peak times with 60 minute service mid-day
Every 30 minutes service during morning and evening peak times with 90 minute service mid-day:
Flexible schedule on a circuit for hop-on, hop-off service:

Other, please specify

Don't need

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Percent

Description: How frequent would you want the shuttle service to run on Sunday and the holidays for
you to use the service?(survey 2, question 9). Multiple answer questions. Total participants who
responded this question = 196; Total responses selected = 211. Numbers are calculated as percent of

the total answers selected.



Frequency

If the changes were met as suggested in Option 2, how
often would you cycle/use a scooter?

Close to daily

1-3 times a week

Occasionally

Only if I didn't have access to a vehicle
Never

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20%
Percent

(Survey 2, Question 18). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants = 181; Total responses selected = 190.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 105%)

25%
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If the changes were met as suggested in Option 2, how
often would you cycle/use a scooter?

Close to daily

1-3 times a week

> Occasionally
c
5
S Only if I didn't have access to a vehicle
'C

Never

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%
Percent

Description: If the changes were met as suggested in Option 2, how often would you cycle/use a
scooter?(survey 2, question 18). Multiple answer questions. Total participants who responded this
question =181; Total responses selected = 190. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers

selected.



What time of day would you require a taxi service

during the weekdays?

Other Available starting at 6am
3.8% 14.5%

None/not needed
25.2%

Until 8pm:
15.3%

16.8% Until 10pm
Until midnight ~ 9-2%
11.5%

(Survey 2, Question 21). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants = 183; Total responses selected = 238.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 130%)
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What time of day would you require a taxi service during
the weekdays?

Between 12am and 6am
Available starting at 6am
During the day until 8pm:

Until 10pm
Until midnight

Times

24 7
None of the above:
Other

Not needed

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Percent

Description: What time of day would you require a taxi service during the weekdays?(survey 2,
question 21). Multiple answer questions. Total participants who responded this question = 183; Total
responses selected = 238. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



Times

What time of day would you require a taxi service
during the weekdays vs weekends?

W | weekend

Between 12am and 6am
Available starting at 6am
During the day until 8pm:

Until 10pm

Until midnight
247

None/not needed

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Percent

(Survey 2, Question 21 & 22). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants = 183/184; Total responses selected = 238/229.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 130%/124%)
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What time of day would you require a taxi service during
the weekends?

Between 12am and 6am
Available starting at 6am
During the day until 8pm:

Until 10pm

Until midnight

247
None of the above:
Other

Not needed

Times

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25%

Percent

Description: What time of day would you require a taxi service during the weekends?(survey 2,
question 22). Multiple answer questions. Total participants who responded this question = 184; Total
responses selected = 229. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



Frequency

Would you use the taxi service more often, if it
met your needs as indicated above?

Yes, close to daily

Yes, 1-3 times a week

Yes, occasionally

Only if I didn’t have access to a vehicle

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Percent

(Survey 2, Question 23). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants = 187; Total responses selected = 191.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 102%)

50%



Appendix

Would you use the taxi service more often, if it met your
needs as indicated above?

Yes, close to daily
Yes, 1-3 times a week

Yes, occasionally

Frequency

Only if | didn’t have access to a vehicle

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Percent

Description: Would you use the taxi service more often, if it met your needs as indicated above?(survey
2, question 23). Multiple answer questions. Total participants who responded this question = 187; Total
responses selected = 191. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



What time of day would you require a rideshare service
during the weekdays?

Between 12am and 6am
During the day until 8pm

Until 10pm

Times

Until midnight

247

None of the above

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%
Percent

(Survey 2, Question 26 & 27). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants = 177/175; Total responses selected = 195/192.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 110%/110%)



Appendix

What time of day would you require a rideshare service
during the weekdays?

Between 12am and 6am
During the day until 8pm

Until 10pm

Times

Until midnight
24 7
None of the above

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Percent

Description: What time of day would you require a taxi service during the weekdays?(survey 2,
question 26). Multiple answer questions. Total participants who responded this question = 177; Total
responses selected = 195. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



Times

What time of day would you require a rideshare service on
the weekends?

Between 12am and 6am
During the day until 8pm
Until 10pm

Until midnight

247

None of the above

Other

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Percent

Description: What time of day would you require a taxi service during the weekends?(survey 2,
question 27). Multiple answer questions. Total participants who responded this question = 175; Total
responses selected = 192. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant. (Total
percentage = 110%)



Appendix

What time of day would you require a rideshare service on
the weekends?

Between 12am and 6am
During the day until 8pm
Until 10pm

Until midnight

Times

247

None of the above

Other

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Percent

Description: What time of day would you require a taxi service during the weekends?(survey 2,
question 27). Multiple answer questions. Total participants who responded this question = 175; Total
responses selected = 192. Numbers are calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



Frequency

Would you use a rideshare service, if one was available?

Yes, close to daily

Yes, 1-3 times a week:

Yes, occasionally

Only if there were no other options:

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
Percent

(Survey 2, Question 28). Multiple answer questions.
Total participants = 179; Total responses selected = 182.
Numbers are calculated as percent of the total participant.
(Total percentage = 102%)
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Would you use a rideshare service, if one was available?
Yes, close to daily

Yes, 1-3 times a week:

Yes, occasionally

Frequency

Only if there were no other options:

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Percent

Description: Would you use a ride share service, if one was available? (survey 2, question 28). Multiple answer
questions. Total participants who responded this question = 179; Total responses selected = 182. Numbers are
calculated as percent of the total answers selected.



Of each of the 4 options, please rate in order of how likely you
would use each option based on your needs today.
(1 being the most likely, 4 being the least):

" Ranked#1 [lRanked#2 | Ranked#3 | Ranked #4
100

Shuttle Cycling Taxi Services Rideshare

(Survey 2, Question 31). Single answer question.
Total Participants= 174



Of each of the 4 options, please rate in order of how likely you
would use each option based on your needs, looking into the future
in the next 5 years (1 being the most likely, 4 being the least):

" Ranked #1 [ Ranked #2 | Ranked#3 | Ranked #4
100

Shuttle Cycling Taxi Services Rideshare

(Survey 2, Question 32). Single answer question.
Total Participants =170



Of each of the 4 options, please rate in order of how likely you
would use each option based on your needs, looking into the future
in the next 5-10 years (1 being the most likely, 4 being the least):

" Ranked #1 [ Ranked #2 | Ranked #3 | Ranked #4

100

80

60

40

20

Shuttle Cycling Taxi Services Rideshare

(Survey 2, Question 33). Single answer question.
Total Participants =168



Based on your needs, looking into the future in the next 5-10 years

" Ranked #1 [ Ranked #2 | Ranked#3 | Ranked #4

100

80

60

40

20

Shuttle Cycling Taxi Services Rideshare

(Survey 2, Question 33). Single answer question. Total Participants =168



